

Nos. 11-713, 11-714, 11-715

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PERRY, GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.

SHANNON PEREZ, ET AL.,

PERRY, GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.

WENDY DAVIS, ET AL.,

PERRY, GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.

SHANNON PEREZ, ET AL.,

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas**

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

<u>GREG ABBOTT</u> Attorney General of Texas	<u>PAUL D. CLEMENT</u> <i>Counsel of Record</i>
<u>JONATHAN MITCHELL</u> Solicitor General of Texas	<u>CONOR B. DUGAN</u>
<u>DAVID J. SCHENCK</u>	<u>JEFFREY M. HARRIS</u>
<u>JAMES D. BLACKLOCK</u>	<u>BANCROFT PLLC</u>
<u>J. REED CLAY, JR.</u>	1919 M Street, N.W.
<u>MATTHEW H. FREDERICK</u>	Suite 470
<u>OFFICE OF THE</u>	Washington, DC 20036
<u>ATTORNEY GENERAL</u>	(202) 234-0090
<u>P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)</u>	<u>pclement@bancroftpllc.com</u>
<u>Austin, TX 78711</u>	
<u>(512) 936-1700</u>	
<u>January 3, 2011</u>	<i>Counsel for Appellants</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS..... 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. APPELLEES’ RENEWED EFFORT TO
BLAME TEXAS FOR THE EXIGENCY
IS FUNDAMENTALLY MISTAKEN 4

 A. Appellees Mischaracterize the
 Process Through Which Texas’ New
 Plans Were Enacted 5

 B. Texas Cannot Be Faulted for
 Pursuing the Statutory Mechanism
 of Judicial Preclearance or
 Summary Judgment..... 11

 1. Judicial Preclearance Is Not a
 Disfavored Option 11

 2. Texas Is Not Responsible for
 Delays in the Preclearance
 Process..... 14

 3. Neither Texas’ Motion for
 Summary Judgment Nor the
 D.C. Court’s Denial of That
 Motion Is Relevant..... 15

II. A PROPERLY RESTRAINED
APPROACH TO INTERIM RELIEF IS
COMPELLED BY THIS COURT’S
PRECEDENTS AND IS FULLY
CONSISTENT WITH SECTION 5 17

 A. Texas Has Never Disputed That It
 May Not Permanently Implement

Its New Maps Until It Receives Preclearance	17
B. <i>Upham</i> , not <i>Lopez</i> and <i>McDaniel</i> , Is Controlling	20
C. Nothing in Section 5 or this Court’s Precedents Barred the District Court from Making Preliminary Findings About the Appellees’ Likelihood of Success on the Merits	24
D. The Fact That a Judicially Drawn Plan is “Interim” Does Not Alter Basic Principles Governing Equitable Relief	29
E. Use of the Legislatively Enacted Plan on an Emergency Interim Basis Would Not Require Preclearance	31
F. Texas’ Position Does Not Undermine Section 5 or Distort the Incentives of Covered Jurisdictions	34
III. IF THIS COURT REMANDS, IT SHOULD CORRECT THE MOST EGREGIOUS ERRORS IN THE DISTRICT COURT’S INTERIM MAPS	37
A. The District Court Was Not Permitted to Equalize Population Across Districts	38
B. The District Court Was Not Permitted To Adjust the Legislatively Enacted Map to Maintain Voter Tabulation Districts	40

C. The District Court’s Interim Maps Reflect an Impermissible Focus on Race and Proportionality	42
D. The District Court Did Not Adequately Justify Creation of Multiple Coalition Districts	44
IV. APPELLEES’ ARGUMENTS ABOUT THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS ARE NOT PROPERLY PRESENTED HERE AND, IN ANY EVENT, ARE MERITLESS	46
A. The Merits of Appellees’ Claims Are Not At Issue before this Court.....	46
B. Appellees’ Claims Fail on the Merits.....	47
1. Congressional Plan.....	49
2. State House Plan	52
3. State Senate Plan	54
CONCLUSION.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 527 U.S. 74 (1997)	18, 43
<i>Ballard v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 544 U.S. 40 (2005)	27
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1231 (2009)	50
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	11
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	26
<i>Brown v. Thompson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983)	39
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	41, 42
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	19
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975)	3, 30, 39, 55
<i>Community Nutrition Inst. v. Block</i> , 749 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	27
<i>Connor v. Waller</i> , 421 U.S. 656 (1975)	25, 26, 27
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977)	20
<i>Cox v. Larios</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004)	39

<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	9
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999)	51
<i>Johnson v. DeGrandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	6, 43
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d. 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2004)	40
<i>Lopez v. Monterey Cnty.</i> , 519 U.S. 9 (1996)	22, 23, 27
<i>LULAC v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)	47
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDaniel v. Sanchez</i> , 452 U.S. 130 (1981)	23, 24, 25
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Itawamba Cnty.</i> , 431 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 2005)	40
<i>Morris v. Gressette</i> , 432 U.S. 491 (1977)	12
<i>Nipper v. Smith</i> , 39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994)	48
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1749 (2009)	30
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One</i> <i>v. Holder</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2504 (2009)	11

<i>Rodriguez v. Pataki</i> , 308 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> 543 U.S. 997 (2004).....	51
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	6, 28, 53
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	45, 47
<i>United States v. Board of Supervisors of Warren Cnty.</i> , 429 U.S. 642 (1977).....	25
<i>United States v. Charleston Cnty.</i> , 365 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2004).....	48
<i>University of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	27
<i>Uno v. City of Holyoke</i> , 72 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995).....	48
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vera v. Bush</i> , 933 F. Supp. 1341 (S.D. Tex. 1996).....	41
<i>Vera v. Richards</i> , 861 F. Supp. 1304 (S.D. Tex. 1994).....	41, 42
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971).....	19
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973).....	19
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	28, 30

Statutes

28 C.F.R. § 51.18(d).....	32
28 C.F.R. § 51.27	12
28 C.F.R. § 51.37(a).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1973(a).....	47
42 U.S.C. § 1973(b).....	43
42 U.S.C. § 1973c(a)	11
42 U.S.C. § 1973ff.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1973l(b)	26
Tex. Election Code Ann. § 42.032 (West 2011).....	41

Other Authorities

House Committee on Judiciary and Civil Jurisprudence 2010 Hearing Calendar, http://www.capitol.state.tx.us/Committees/MeetingsByCmte.aspx?Leg=81&Chamber=H&CmteCode=C330 (last visited Jan. 2, 2012)	6
House Committee on Redistricting 2010 Hearing Calendar, http://www.capitol.state.tx.us/Committees/MeetingsByCmte.aspx?Leg=81&Chamber=H&CmteCode=C080 (last visited Jan. 2, 2012)	5
Justin Levitt, <i>All About Redistricting: California</i> , http://redistricting.ills.edu/states-CA.php	10

Justin Levitt, <i>All About Redistricting: Georgia</i> , http://redistricting.lls.edu/states-GA.php	9
Justin Levitt, <i>All About Redistricting: North Carolina</i> , http://redistricting.lls.edu/states-NC.php	9
S. Rep. 97-417 at 28, <i>reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 177, 211 (1982)	47
Senate Committee on Redistricting 2010 Hearing Calendar, http://www.capitol.state.tx.us/Committees/MeetingsByCmte.aspx?Leg=81&Chamber=S&CmteCode=C625 (last visited Jan. 2, 2012)	6
